
 
 

 

1 
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   

 

 
Agenda 
 

Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 11 March 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 

Cllrs Nolan (Chair), Tanner (Vice-Chair), Dr Barrett, Mrs Fulcher, Hirst, Lewis, Mrs McKinlay, 
Naylor and Ms Sanders 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Bridge, S Cloke, McLaren, Morrissey, Mynott and Poppy 

Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.   
 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 

 
 

5 - 10 

3.   Anti-Fraud Policy 
 
 

All Wards 
 

11 - 50 

4.   Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
 

All Wards 
 

51 - 92 

5.   Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 
 
 

All Wards 
 

93 - 112 

6.   Risk Management All Wards 113 - 130 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/ZD8zhdmNQXI


 
2 
 

 
 

 

7.   Formal Complaints & Performance Indicator Working Group 
 
 

All Wards 
 

131 - 160 

8.   Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 
 
 

All Wards 
 

161 - 166 

9.   Urgent Business 
An item of business may only be considered where the Chair is 
of the opinion that, by reason of special circumstances, which 
shall be specified in the Minutes, the item should be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
03.03.2021 

 
 



 
3 
 

 

Information for Members 
 

Please note the changes in blue apply to remote meetings 
 

 

 
Introduction 

 
 
The Government has enacted The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 no 392 (the 

[...]
 
 

Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

556 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 26th January, 2021 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Nolan (Chair) 
Cllr Tanner (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr Mrs Fulcher 
Cllr Hirst 
 

Cllr Lewis 
Cllr Mrs McKinlay 
Cllr Naylor 
Cllr Ms Sanders 
 

Apologies 
 
  
 
Substitute Present 
 
 
 
Also Present 
 
 
 
Officers Present 
 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director (Deputy Chief Executive) 
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts 

- Corporate Director (Finance & Resources) 

Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Greg Campbell - Corporate Director (Environment & Communities) 
Janine Combrinck - Internal Audit, BDO 
Amanda Julian - Corporate Director (Law and Governance) and 

Monitoring Officer 
Tracey Lilley - Corporate Director (Housing & Community Safety) 
 

 
 

665. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies had been received. 
 

666. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



557 

The Minutes of the Audit & Scrutiny meeting held on 24th November 2020 
were approved as a true record. 
 

667. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
This report was intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of 
progress made against the 2020/21 internal audit plan. 

 

The following report had been finalised since the last Committee:  
 

 Disaster Recovery and Business Continuity 

(Moderate/Substantial) 

 
Ms Janine Combrinck was present at the meeting and summarised the report. 
 
Members requested additional information in relation to overdue 
recommendation 17/18; rec 3, concerning partnerships.  Mr Summers 
assured Members that the information would be made available and advised 
there had been a resource issue in relation to Covid-19 which had delayed the 
completion of the recommendation. 
 
Following a full discussion Members were asked to note the following 
recommendations: 
 

R1. That the Committee receives and notes the contents of the 

Internal Audit Progress Report attached in Appendix A. 

 

R2. That the Committee receives and notes the contents of the 

Internal Audit Follow Up Report attached in Appendix B. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan. 
 

668. Formal Complaints & Performance Indicator Working Group  
 
This report submitted the report and recommendations of the Formal 
Complaints and Performance Indicators Working Group for consideration by 
the Audit & Scrutiny Committee.  
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Following discussion, a vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that Members: 
 

Page 6



558 

1. Note the Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators Working 

Group report, as attached at Appendix A, and agree the 

recommendations contained within it. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
To ensure the Council provides quality customer services. 
 
 
 

669. Local Development Plan Member Working Group Update  
 
The Local Development Plan (LDP) Member Working Group is an established 

engagement between Officers and Councillors focussed on delivery of the 

Council’s Local Plan and related work.  Its purpose was approved by Policy, 

Projects and Resources Committee in September 2017. 

 

The work of the working group is monitored by the Audit and Scrutiny 

Committee as part of the committee’s work programme.  The report provided 

an update on the most recent meetings of the working group. 

 
Following discussion Members were asked to note the following 
recommendation: 
 

1. Note the update provided in the report and the appendices 
enclosed. 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 

 

As part of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee work programme, an update on 

the work of the LDP Member Working Group was provided. 

 
 
 
 

670. Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. The report 
provided an update of the current scrutiny work programme as set out in 
Appendix A. 
 
In addition, legislation requires that an Annual report is made to the 
Committee on the work of the Community Safety Partnership. This report is 
normally made at the March committee each year. 
 

Page 7



559 

At the last meeting of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee a presentation was 

made to Members on the Council’s Housing Repairs and Maintenance 

contractor, Axis and it was agreed that a Members’ Working Group be 

convened. A date for the working group is currently being arranged. 

 

In addition, at the 24th November committee Cllr Barrett forwarded a 

recommendation for the work programme to include a review of the historic 

relationship between Brentwood Borough Council and the Brentwood Leisure 

Trust. The completed form was attached as Appendix B. 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Members agreed in setting up a cross-party working group to review the 
historic partnership between Brentwood Borough Council and Brentwood 
Leisure Trust. 
 
Following discussion, a vote was taken and it was RESOLVED that: 
 

1. That the Committee considers and agrees the 2020/21 Scrutiny 

work programme as set out in Appendix A with the addition of a 

cross party working group to review the historic partnership 

between Brentwood Borough Council and Brentwood Leisure 

Trust. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee.   
 

671. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 19.38 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
   

Page 8



560 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
Following a fraud risk assessment undertaken by internal auditors ‘BDO’ in October 
2020, it was subsequently recommended that the Anti-Fraud Policy be updated to 
incorporate a section on Money Laundering and investment properties and the Policy 
is also due for review. 
 
This was deemed necessary by BDO, due to the creation of Seven Arches 
Investments Limited in 2018 (SAIL). SAIL is a wholly owned company for Brentwood 
Borough Council which seeks to generate an income stream for the Council by 
purchasing investment property. 
 
This additional component has now been included within section 10.6 of the existing 
Anti-Fraud Policy. 
 

 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 

Members are asked to: 

 

R1. To approve and adopt the Anti-Fraud Policy, incorporating the 

additional section 10.6 on Money Laundering and Investment 

Properties (Appendix A). 

 

 

 

 
 

Main Report 
 
Introduction and Background 
 

1. The previous Anti-Fraud Policy was approved at Regulatory and Governance 

Committee on 10th October 2018.  

 

Committee(s): Audit and Scrutiny Committee Date: 11 March 2021 

Subject: Anti-Fraud Policy Wards Affected: All 

Report of: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Corporate Director, 
Finance and Resources 

 

Report Author/s:   
Name:  Jacqueline Van Mellaerts 
Telephone:  01277 312500 
E-mail:  jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

For Decision 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3

mailto:jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk


2. A Fraud Risk Assessment was undertaken in October 2020. One 

recommendation was to ‘Update Money Laundering guidance in relation to the 

purchasing and sale of investment properties and ensure that appropriate and 

in-depth due diligence processes are in place for the procuring and selling of 

all property’.  

 

3. The additional section (10.6) has been reviewed and approved internally by the 

appropriate senior officer. 

 
 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 

4. It is recognised that criminal gangs may use investment properties as a 

channel for money laundering through selling or buying Council investment 

properties. 

 

5. It was noted by internal auditors, that the Council’s Anti-Fraud Policy includes a 

section on Money Laundering and the generic guidance that would be 

expected in a Money Laundering policy, however, does not specifically cover 

investment properties. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 

6. To raise awareness and provide a basic level of understanding for officers 

surrounding the potential for money laundering within the specific area of 

investment properties. 

 

7. To ensure the Council is adopting and implementing recommendations from 

internal auditors, which endeavours to keep any risk of fraud to the Council at a 

minimum. 

 
Consultation 
 

8. None required 

 
References to Corporate Plan 
 

9. Reviewing the Council Corporate Policies underpins all aspects of the 

Corporate Plan. 

 
 
 

Page 12



Implications 
 
Financial Implications  
Name/Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Director of Corporate Resources 
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

10. No direct financial implications, however, reviewing the Council Anti-Fraud 

Policy provides assurance that the Council is conducting itself in the 

appropriate manner and internal controls are in place, and also assists in 

reducing the overall risk of Money Laundering within the Council. 

 

Legal Implications  
Name & Title: Amanda Julian, Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring 

Officer 

Tel & Email: 01277 312500/amanda.julian@brentwood.gov.uk 
 
 

11. The recommendation is lawful and within the Council’s powers and duties. The 

addition of information regarding money laundering and investment properties 

within the Anti-Fraud Policy will contribute towards mitigating the risk of money 

[...]
dwp.gsi.gov.uk


 

Brentwood Borough Council Anti-Fraud Policy                                                                           36 
 

 

13.3   Key Contacts 

 

Name Position Contact Details 

Victoria 
Banerji 

Corporate Fraud Manager 

Tel: 01277 312 715 
Internal Extension: 2715 
Mobile: 07711 139188 
Email: victoria.banerji@brentwood.gov.uk 

Jacqueline 
Van 
Mellaerts 

Director of Corporate Resources 
Tel: 01277 312 829 
Email: 
jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk 

Amanda 
Julian 

Director of Law and Governance 
Tel: 01277 312 705 
Internal Extension: 2705 
Email: amanda.julian@brentwood.gov.uk 

Action Fraud N/A 
Tel: 0300 123 2040 
Website: www.actionfraud.police.uk 

 

Page 50



 
Summary 

 
This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress made 
against the 2020/21 internal audit plan. 

 
The following reports have been finalised since the last Committee:  
 

 Environment – Street Cleaning, Fly Tipping and Enforcement (Limited / 
Limited) 

 Cyber security (Moderate/Moderate) 

 Procurement and Contract Management (Substantial/Moderate) 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 

 
R1. That the Committee receives and notes the contents of the Internal 

Audit Progress Report attached in Appendix A. 
 
R2. That the Committee receives and notes the contents of the Internal 

Audit Follow Up Report attached in Appendix B. 

 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress 

made against the 2020/21 internal audit plan. It summarises the work we have 

Committee:  Audit and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date: 11 March 2021 

Subject:    Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

Wards Affected: all 

Report of:  Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Corporate Director of 
Finance & Resources 
 

Public 

Report Author/s:   
Name:  Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit (BDO) 
Telephone: 02380 881 892 
E-mail:    greg.rubins@bdo.co.uk 
   
Name: Janine Combri
[...]
rate Plan.  
 
 Implications 
 
 Financial Implications  

Name/Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Corporate Director of Finance & 
Resources 
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk 

 
13. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

Legal Implications  
Name & Title: Amanda Julian, Corporate Director of Law & Governance  
Tel & Email: 01277 312500/amanda.jullian@brentwood.gov.uk  

 
14. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

Economic Implications  
Name/Title: Phil Drane, Corporate Director of Planning & Economy 
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/philip.drane@brentwood.gov.uk   

Page 53



 
15. There are no economic implications arising from this report. 
 

Background Papers 
 
16. None 
 

Appendices to this report 
 
17. Appendix A – Internal Audit Progress Report  

Appendix B – Internal Audit Follow Up Report  

Page 54



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
BRENTWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

March 2021

Page 55

Appendix A



 
 

 
2 

 

   

 

 

 Page 

Summary of 2020/21 Work 3 

Review of 2020/21 Work 4 

Executive Summaries of Final Reports:  

 Environment – Street Cleaning, Fly Tipping and 
Enforcement 

5 

 Cyber security 13 

 Procurement and contract management 17 

Key Performance Indicators 21 

Appendix I: Internal Audit Opinion Definitions 24 

  

CONTENTS 

 

Page 56



 
 

 
3 

 

 
 

Internal Audit  

This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress made against the 
2020/21 internal audit plan. It summarises the work we have done, together with our assessment of 
the systems reviewed and the recommendations we have raised. Our work complies with Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. As part of our audit approach, we have agreed terms of reference for each 
piece of work with the risk owner, identifying the headline and sub-risks, which have been covered 
as part of the assignment. This approach is designed to enable us 
[...]

by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent 
member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection at our registered 
office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by 
the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.  

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern 
Ireland, is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent 
member firms.  

© 2021 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 
  

GREG RUBINS 
Partner, Public Sector 
greg.rubins@bdo.co.uk  

 

JANINE COMBRINCK 
Director / Public Sector Assurance 
janine.combrinck@bdo.co.uk  
 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
This report outlines the Internal Audit Operational Plan for 2021/22, three year 
Strategic Plan and Internal Audit Charter, as included in Appendix A.  
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

Members are asked to: 

 

R1. Approve the Internal Audit Operational Plan 2021/22, three year 

Strategic Plan and Internal Audit Charter attached in Appendix A. 

 

R2. Delegated authority is given to the Section 151 Officer to amend the 

plan in year as necessary to deliver the contract. 

 

 
 
 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
BDO has been the appointed Internal Auditor for the Council since 1 April 2014.  

 

Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 

1. The Internal Audit Plan sets out the proposed work to be undertaken in 2021/22 

and is attached as Appendix A to this report.  

 

Committee:  Audit and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date: 11 March 2021 

Subject:    Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 
 

Wards Affected: all 

Report of:  Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Corporate Director 
(Finance & Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
 

Public 

Report Author/s:   
Name:  Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit (BDO) 
Telephone: 02380 881 892 
E-mail:    greg.rubins@b
[...]
c situations and you should not act, or refrain from acting, upon 
the information contained therein without obtaining specific professional advice. 
Please contact BDO LLP to discuss these matters in the context of your particular 
circumstances. BDO LLP, its partners, employees and agents do not accept or 
assume any liability or duty of care for any loss arising from any action taken or not 
taken by anyone in reliance on the information in this publication or for any decision 
based on it. 

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under 
number OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent 
member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection at our registered 
office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by 
the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.  

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern 
Ireland, is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent 
member firms.  

© 2021 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 

  

Page 111

http://www.bdo.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
The report updates members of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the status of the 

Council’s 2020/21 Strategic Risk Register and high-level Operational Risks. 

 

As a result of the current risk review one risk scores has reduced and all other risk 

scores have remained the same from the last reported Committee in November. 

 

Of the high-level operational risks, one score has increased, two scores have been 

reduced, and the other risks scores have remained the same. There is one new risk. 

 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 

Members are asked to: 

 

R1. To note the Strategic Risk Register, as shown in Appe
[...]
 Contract/Partnership Failure 15 Failure to deliver a clear Leisure Strategy 

Page 115



Operational Risks 

 

9. The operational risks have now been reviewed by the risk owners and updated and 

amended where necessary to reflect the actions being taken to manage the risks. 

 

10. Attached to this report at Appendix B is the operational risk summary sheet 

showing the very high and high-level risks.  The risk references are shown in 

brackets in the table below which match to Appendix B. These were discussed and 

agreed by the Risk Working Group on Thursday, 11 February.  

 

11. At the review in January risks H13 and PL6 were reduced, one risk EH5 increased 

and a new risk CS5 added, with the other risks scores remaining the same from 

the last Committee meeting in November.  There have been no changes to risk 

scores for the period January to March. 

 
12. The table below shows the total number of risks identified in operational risk 

registers across the Council. 

 

Risk Group 

No. of 

open risks 

on register 

Very 

High 

Risk 

High 

Risks 

Medium 

Risks 

Low 

Risks 

Assets 6   5 1 

Community Services 4   
 

1 3 

Corporate Services 2  1 
(CS5) 

1  

Environmental Health 5 2 
(EH1 & EH5) 

 2 1 

Finance 11   5 6 

Housing 10 1 

(H8) 

 2 
(H2, H3) 

6 1 

Legal 3    3 

Parking 1   1  

Planning 6   
 

5 1 

Street Care 7 1  
(SC7) 

1 
(SC6) 

2 3 

 

 
 
  

Page 116



Reasons for Recommendation 
 

13. Risk Management continues to be imbedded quarterly within the Senior 

Leadership Team reports, where Service Heads discuss the top-level risks for their 

service areas to ensure that the risks are updated to reflect the ongoing changes. 

 

14. The Risk and Insurance Officer will continue to work with risk managers to maintain 

the good progress to date and further develop a consistent application of risk 

management considerations across all operations of the Council. 

Consultation 
 

15. None. 

References to Corpor
[...]
to a critical building 
or considerable 
damage to several 
properties from one 
source 

• Criticism of key 
process 

• Large scandal 

• High level of 
complaints at 
corporate level 
across several 
service areas 

• Adverse national 
media coverage 

Breach of law 
resulting in legal 
action against 
the Council 
which would be 
difficult to 
defend 

Reportable major 
injuries to several 
people or death of 
an individual 

• Extreme delay 
 

 
  

P
age 128



Score Impact Effect of Service Financial & 
Resources 

Reputation Legal People Effect on project 
objectives 

5 Major 

• Complete breakdown in 
service delivery with 
severe, prolonged 
impact on customer 
service affecting the 
whole organisation 

• Failure of a strategic 
partnership 

• A substantial failure 
in accountability or 
integrity 

• A large financial loss 
over 50% of budget 
or greater than £1M 

• Total loss of a 
critical building 

 

• A vote of no 
confidence in one 
service area 

• Officer(s) &/or 
Members forced to 
resign &/or Audit 
Commission 
enquiry 

• Substantial 
adverse & 
persistent national 
media coverage  

 

Breach of law 
resulting in legal 
action against 
the Council 
which would be 
very difficult / 
impossible to 
defend 
 

Death of several 
people 

• Complete failure of 
project 

 

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
This report submits the report and recommendations of the Formal Complaints and 
Performance Indicators Working Group for consideration by the Audit & Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 

Members are asked to: 

 

R1.  To note the Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators Working 

Group report, as attached at Appendix A, and agree the recommendations 

contained within it. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
 
Introduction and Background 
 

1. The Committees Terms of Reference include responsibility for the monitoring of 

Council service performance including Performance Indicators and Formal 

Co
[...]
gets for ‘Minor’ 

application types 

Quarterly 98.2% 98% 98% 98% 70% 
 

 

98% 70% 
 

Consistently high performance. Processes/performance are 
constantly being reviewed to ensure standards remain high. 
Number of minor application types dropped off this year due 
to COVID, but not as much as expected. Processes have 
been tweaked to ensure business as usual and no 
detrimental effect to applicants. 

  

Planning       

P05   
Processing of 

planning 

applications as 

measured against 

targets for ‘Other’ 

application types 

Quarterly 99.2% 98% 99.7% 95.8% 80% 
 

 

98% 80% 
 

Consistently high performance achieved throughout the 
year. Processes/performance is constantly being reviewed 
to ensure standards remain high. Number of other 
application types dropped off this year due to COVID, but 
not as much as expected. Processes have been tweaked to 
ensure business as usual and no detrimental effect to 
applicants. 

 

 

  

471 492

291

541

100
200
300
400
500
600

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3

0%

50%

100%

Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3

0%

50%

100%

Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3

0%

50%

100%

Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3

P
age 160



 
Summary 

 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its Scrutiny work 
programme at each meeting of the Committee. This report provides an update of the 
current scrutiny work programme and is set out in Appendix A. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

R1. That the Committee considers and agrees the 2020/21 Scrutiny work 
programme as set out in Appendix A with any additions agreed by the committee 
at the meeting. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1.0 At the Annual Council it was agreed that the committee structure would include 

the introduction of an Audit & Scrutiny Committee. 

 

2.0       In relation to new scrutiny matters under its Terms of Reference any scrutiny  

matter identified by members must be agreed Audit and Scrutiny Committee. 

3.0  The Audit & Scrutiny Committee also has responsibility to review decisions made, 
or other action taken, in connection with the discharge by the responsible 
authorities of their crime and disorder functions. In addition, it has responsibility 
for the monitoring of Council service performance, including Performance 
Indicators and Formal Complaints.  

 
 
4.0    The Scrutiny work programme should not include management or staffing  

issues which are the responsibility of the Head of Paid Service 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
 
5.0  The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its Scrutiny 

work programme at each meeting of the Committee.   

Committee(s): Audit and Scrutiny Date: 11th March 2021 

Subject:    Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 Wards Affected: All 

Report of:    Strategic Director (Deputy Chief Executive) Public 

Report Author/s:   
Name: Steve Summers 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail:        steve.summers@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Decision 

Page 161

Agenda Item 8



 
 
Consultation 
 
6.0  None. 
 
References to Corporate Plan 
 
7.0  The vision of Transformation includes an action to improve the Council’s 

governance arrangements, leading to faster, more effective decision-making. An 
effective scrutiny function is an essential element of that priority.   

 
 
Implications 
 
Financial Implications  
Name/Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Corporate Director (Finance and 
Resource)  
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk 
 
8.0 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
Legal Implications  
Name & Title: Amanda Julian, Corporate Director (Law and Governance) and 

Monitoring Officer 

Tel & Email: 01277 312500/amanda.julian@brentwood.gov.uk 
 
9.0 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 
Economic Implications  
Name/Title: Phil Drane, Corporate Director of Planning and Economy 
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/philip.drane@brentwood.gov.uk   
 
10. There are no direct economic implications from

Minutes of the meeting


 

600 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 11th March, 2021 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Nolan (Chair) 
Cllr Tanner (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr Mrs Fulcher 
 

Cllr Hirst 
Cllr Lewis 
Cllr Naylor 
Cllr Ms Sanders 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Mrs McKinlay  
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Bridge 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Hossack 
 
Officers Present 
 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director (Deputy Chief Executive) 
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts 

- Corporate Director (Finance & Resources) 

Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Greg Campbell - Corporate Director (Environment & Communities) 
Janine Combrinck - Internal Audit, BDO 
Greg Rubins - BDO, Internal Audit 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.   
 
 

723. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr McKinlay and Cllr Bridge attended as 
substitute. 

https://youtu.be/ZD8zhdmNQXI


601 

 
724. Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The Minutes of the Audit & Scrutiny meeting held on 26th January 2021 were 
approved as a true record. 
 

725. Anti-Fraud Policy  
 
Following a fraud risk assessment undertaken by internal auditors ‘BDO’ in 
October 2020, it was subsequently recommended that the Anti-Fraud Policy 
be updated to incorporate a section on Money Laundering and investment 
properties and the Policy is also due for review. 
 
Mrs Van Mellaerts was present at the meeting and available to assist with 
Members’ enquiries. 
 
A  motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Following discussion, a vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that Members: 
 

1. Approve and adopt the Anti-Fraud Policy, incorporating the 
additional section 10.6 on Money Laundering and Investment 
Properties (Appendix A). 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
To raise awareness and provide a basic level of understanding for officers 
surrounding the potential for money laundering within the specific area of 
investment properties. 
 
To ensure the Council is adopting and implementing recommendations from 
internal auditors, which endeavours to keep any risk of fraud to the Council at 
a minimum. 
 

726. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress 
made against the 2020/21 internal audit plan. 
 
The following reports had been finalised since the last Committee: 
 

 Environment – Street Cleaning, Fly Tipping and Enforcement (Limited / 
    Limited) 

 Cyber security (Moderate/Moderate) 
 Procurement and Contract Management (Substantial/Moderate) 

 
Ms Combrinck was present at the meeting and summarised the report. 



602 

 
Following a full discussion Members were asked to note the following 
recommendations: 
 

1. That the Committee receives and notes the contents of the 
Internal Audit Progress Report attached in Appendix A. 

 
2. That the Committee receives and notes the contents of the 

Internal Audit Follow Up Report attached in Appendix B. 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan. 
 

727. Internal Audit Plan 2021/22  
 
This report outlines the Internal Audit Operational Plan for 2021/22, three year 
Strategic Plan and Internal Audit Charter, as included in Appendix A. 
 
 A motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Mr Rubins was present at the meeting and summarised the report. 
 
Following a full discussion, a vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that Members: 
 

1.  Approve the Internal Audit Operational Plan 2021/22, three year 
Strategic Plan and Internal Audit Charter attached in Appendix A. 

 
2. Delegated authority is given to the Section 151 Officer to amend 

the plan in year as necessary to deliver the contract. 
 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
To approve the work programme for the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22. 
 

728. Risk Management  
 
The report updates members of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the status 
of the Council’s 2020/21 Strategic Risk Register and high-level Operational 
Risks. 
 
As a result of the current risk review one risk scores has reduced and all other 
risk scores have remained the same from the last reported Committee in 
November. 
 



603 

Of the high-level operational risks, one score has increased, two scores have 
been reduced, and the other risks scores have remained the same. There is 
one new risk. 
 
Members are asked to note the following recommendations: 
 

1. To note the Strategic Risk Register, as shown in Appendix A. 
 

2. To note the risk scores recorded for the high-level Operational 
Risks, as shown in Appendix B. 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
Risk Management continues to be imbedded quarterly within the Senior 
Leadership Team reports, where Service Heads discuss the top-level risks for 
their service areas to ensure that the risks are updated to reflect the ongoing 
changes. 
 
The Risk and Insurance Officer will continue to work with risk managers to 
maintain the good progress to date and further develop a consistent 
application of risk management considerations across all operations of the 
Council. 
 

729. Formal Complaints & Performance Indicator Working Group  
 
This report submits the report and recommendations of the Formal 
Complaints and Performance Indicators Working Group for consideration by 
the Audit & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Following discussion, a vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that Members: 
 

1. Note the Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators Working 
Group report, as attached at Appendix A, and agree the 
recommendations contained within it. 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
To ensure the Council provides quality customer services. 
 

730. Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21  
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. This report 



604 

provides an update of the current scrutiny work programme and is set out in 
Appendix A. 
 
A  motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Following discussion, a vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY: 
 

1. That the Committee considers and agrees the 2020/21 Scrutiny 
work programme as set out in Appendix A. 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

731. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
      The meeting concluded at 20.07 
 

 
 
   

 


